

NO. 46107-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TORIBIO AMARO-SOTELO,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

RYAN JURVAKAINEN
Prosecuting Attorney
SEAN BRITTAIN/WSBA 36804
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent

HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| I. ISSUE | 1 |
| II. SHORT ANSWER..... | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. DETECTIVE BROWN DID NOT COMMENT ON THE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. 2 | 2 |
| B. CERTIFIED COURT DOCUMENTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE... 6 | 6 |
| C. EXHIBIT 12 IS A JIS DOCUMENT, WHICH IS ADMISSABLE AS A CERTIFIED COURT RECORD. 8 | 8 |
| D. THE APPELLANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 8 | 8 |
| E. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT UNDERMINE THE APPELLANT’S PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENSE. 10 | 10 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Adolph</i> , 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) | 2 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Benefiel</i> , 131 Wn. App. 651, 128 P.3d 1251 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 344-45 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn. App. 568, 234 P.3d 288 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Fleming</i> , 155 Wn. App. 489, 228 P.3d 804 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 520 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Hess</i> , 86 Wn.2d 51, 541 P.2d 1222 (1975) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Holmes</i> , 122 Wn. App. 438, 93. P.3d 212 (2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 182, 279 P.3d 521 (2012)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn. App. 256 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 160 Wn.2d 873, 161 P.3d 990 (2007)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Lopez</i> , 107 Wn. App. 270, 275 (2001), <i>affd</i> , 147 Wn.2d 515 (2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>State v. Piatnitsky</i> , 180 Wn.2d 407, 325 P.3d 167 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>State v. Sardinia</i> , 42 Wn. App. 533, 539, <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1013 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn. App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1017, 157 P.3d 403 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Silva</i> , 119 Wn. App. 422, 81 P.3d 889 (2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>State v. Visitacion</i> , 55 Wn. App. 166, 173 (1989)..... | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI, Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 | 8 |
| Washington Courts, JIS, http://www.courts.wa.gov/jis | 7 |
| WPIC 5.05..... | 12 |
| WPIC 5.06..... | 11, 12 |
| Rules | |
| ER 609 | 11 |
| ER 902(d)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 5.44.010, .040 | 7, 8 |
